

No. 16-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORBERT J. KELSEY,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL T. BAILEY, Chief Judge of the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
Tribal Court,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Alistair E. Newbern
C. Mark Pickrell*
*Counsel of Record
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC
131 21st Ave. South
Nashville, Tn 37203
(615) 322-4964
mark.pickrell@pickrell.net
Counsel for Petitioner Norbert Kelsey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

LIST OF PARTIES..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Legal Background..... 3

 B. Factual and Procedural Background 6

 C. Tribal Court Proceedings 7

 D. District Court Proceedings..... 7

 E. Opinion of the Court of Appeals..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 10

 A. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Decide The Issue of Tribal Extraterritorial Criminal Jurisdiction Left Open By *Oliphant, Wheeler, and Duro*..... 11

 B. Tribes Do Not Have Criminal Jurisdiction Over Tribe Members Outside Tribal Territory Without Congressional Authorization..... 14

 C. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Cannot Be Squared With The Court’s Precedent Regarding Retroactive Expansion Of Criminal Laws And Is In Conflict With Decisions Of Other Lower Courts. 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	17
<i>Beazell v. State of Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	21
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	11, 20, 22, 23
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	11
<i>Dale v. Haeberlin</i> , 878 F.2d 930 (6th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	15
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	15
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	3, 11, 14
<i>Helton v. Fauver</i> , 930 F.2d 1040 (3d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	17, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	3, 8
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	17
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Morante</i> , 975 P.2d 1071 (Cal. 1999)	22
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	14, 18
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	24
<i>Settler v. Lameer</i> , 507 F.2d 231 (1974)	15
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 436 (1997)	17
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	14
<i>United States v. Beals</i> , 698 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922)	20
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	18
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	3
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	5, 21
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	21, 23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1153	5, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1301	5, 14

25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Other Authorities	
Felix S. Cohen, ON THE DRAFTING OF TRIBAL CONSTITUTIONS (2006 ed.)	15
Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (1942)	10, 16, 17
Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2012)	17
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (1883)	18
Lea Brilmayer, AN INTRODUCTION TO JURISDICTION IN THE AMERICAN FEDERAL SYSTEM (1986)	18
National American Indian Court Judges Association, JUSTICE AND THE AMERICAN INDIAN (1974)	16
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 402	17
